NOTICE OF THE APPROVAL OF A NATIONAL CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY AS IT MAY AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS

CLICK HERE TO MAKE A CLAIM

On December 3, 2024, the Court approved the settlement in the class action commenced against Dollarama S.E.C., Dollarama Inc., and Dollarama GP Inc. (collectively "**Dollarama**") by a consumer (the "**Plaintiff**") before the Superior Court of Quebec under docket number 500-06-001243-233, on behalf of the Dollarama Settlement Class defined in the parties' Settlement Agreement as:

All persons who purchased a product subject to Environmental Handling Fees ("EHFs" or "Ecofees") from Dollarama in Quebec between December 11, 2019 and July 4, 2023, or elsewhere in Canada between May 29, 2021 and July 4, 2023.

WHEN AND HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM - IMPORTANT DATES:

To seek compensation from the settlement, the Dollarama Settlement Class Members must complete and submit the online Claim Form by no later than February 14, 2025.

CLICK HERE TO MAKE A CLAIM

WHAT COMPENSATION YOU CAN RECEIVE FROM THE SETTLEMENT:

Each Dollarama Settlement Class Member who timely submits a valid Claim Form may obtain a payment in the form of an Interac E-Transfer equal to the Distribution Fund divided by the total number of Approved Claimants, between a minimum of \$3.00 and a maximum of \$10.00 each, depending on the total number of Approved Claimants. Each Approved Claimant can only get one Interac E-Transfer regardless of the number of products subject to Ecofees they purchased from Dollarama during the Class Period. If the total number of Approved Claimants results in Interac E-Transfers worth less than \$3.00 each, no Interac E-Transfers will be made and the Distribution Fund will be paid to charities approved by the Court. For more details, please see the long-form of the Pre-Approval Notice, in particular section 4, by clicking <a href="https://example.com/here/beta-figures-figure

HOW TO QUALIFY FOR COMPENSATION:

To qualify for compensation, Dollarama Settlement Class Members are required to complete and submit a Claim Form **by February 14, 2025**. In the Claim Form, Dollarama Settlement Class Members must attest under penalty of perjury in which city(ies) and province(s) or territory(ies) they purchased a product subject to Ecofees from Dollarama in Québec between December 11, 2019, and July 4, 2023, or elsewhere in Canada between May 29, 2021, and July 4, 2023, as well as the approximate month/year of purchase. Each Dollarama Settlement Class Member may submit only one (1) Claim Form.

In order to receive any compensation from the settlement, a Settlement Class Member must have a valid e-mail address and a bank account capable of receiving payments via Interac E-Transfer, as E-Transfer is the only method through which compensation will be sent. Compensation can only be collected for a period of thirty (30) days after the Interac E-Transfer is sent.

Members of the Dollarama Settlement Class, excluding those who validly opted out, may qualify for compensation under the settlement.

SUMMARY OF THE CASE:

The Plaintiff alleged that Dollarama did not properly display the price of products subject to Ecofees and charged a price or Ecofees higher than the one displayed or allowed by law. Dollarama denies any and all wrongdoing or liability. Plaintiff and Dollarama negotiated and ultimately agreed to the settlement after the lawyers for all parties, assisted by an experienced mediator, extensively evaluated the facts and law relating to this case, and took into account a variety of factors such as the burdens and expense of the lawsuit, and the risk and uncertainty of litigation.

FURTHER INFORMATION:

A complete copy of the Settlement Agreement, and detailed information on how to obtain or file a Claim Form are available on the following Settlement Web Site: www.dollaramaehfsettlement.com.

CLICK HERE TO MAKE A CLAIM

For any assistance completing the Claim Form, contact the Claims Administrator:

Concilia Services Inc.

5900 Andover Avenue, Suite 1 Montreal (Québec) H4T 1H5 Phone: 1-888-440-1005 (toll free)

Email: dollarama@conciliainc.com

The law firm representing the Plaintiff and the Class Members is the following:

LPC Avocats

Mtre Joey Zukran / Mtre Lea Bruyere 276 Saint-Jacques Street, Suite 801 Montreal, Quebec, H2Y 1N3

Phone: 514.379.1572 Fax: 514.221.4441

E-mail: jzukran@lpclex.com

DOLLARAMA IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE SETTLEMENT OR THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE AMOUNTS MADE AVAILABLE UNDER THE SETTLEMENT. PLEASE CONTACT THE CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR OR CLASS COUNSEL – NOT THE COURT OR DOLLARAMA OR THEIR LAWYERS – FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

If there is a conflict between the provisions of this Notice and the Settlement Agreement, the terms of the Settlement Agreement will prevail.

This notice has been approved by the Superior Court of Quebec.